Secretary I&K Sports Council



Government of UT of Jammu & Kashmir J&K Sports Council

Administrative Block Bakshi Stadium, Srinagar (May-October),
M A Stadium, Jammu J&K 180001 (Nov.-May),
E-mail: - jkstatesportscouncil@gmail.com, Contact No: - 0191-2570423, 0191-2560771

Subject: -

Special cash award to outstanding sports person for the year 2023-2024.

Advertisement Notice

Applications on prescribed format duly affixed thereon a passport size photograph self-attested are invited from the eligible domiciles of J&K for the purpose of grant of special cash awards as per the J&K Sports Policy 2022. The sportspersons of UT of J&K who win 1st, 2nd and 3rd positions in National and International competitions held during the year 2023-24 conducted by authorized National/ International Sports Bodies / Federations should only apply for grant of special cash award.

The applicants should submit details of medals earned in National / International competitions held at Sub-Junior, Junior and Senior level during 2023-2024 (01.04.2023 to 31.03.2024, supported by Xerox copies of sports certificates/ documentary proof duly certified/ authenticated from concerned recognized J&K UT Sports Association in the application format. Application format will be available on our official website <u>iksporscouncil.in</u>

The applications enclosing therein sports certificates self-attested should reach the office of the Divisional Sports Officers, Kashmir/ Jammu, J&K Sports Council at New Indoor Sports Complex, M.A Stadium Jammu and at Bakshi Stadium Srinagar on or before <u>05.02.2025</u>. Applications received after the due date or incomplete information given will not be entertained.

No.: - SC/2880-III/2025 /00/4-23

Dated: 1/2025

Copy to: -

1. Commissioner/ Secretary to the Government, Youth Services and Sports Department, Civil Secretariat, UT of J&K at Jammu for kind information.

2. Director General, Youth Services & Sports with the request to kindly upload the Notification on official website of Youth Services & Sports.

3. Special Assistant to Hon'ble Minister for Youth Services & Sports, UT of J&K for kind information of Hon'ble Minister for Youth Services & Sports.

4. Chief Sports Officer, J&K Sports Council, Jammu for information.

5. Chief Accounts Officer J&K Sports Council for information.

6. Divisional Sports Officer, Central for information.

- 7. Divisional Sports Officer (Kashmir/ Jammu), J&K Sports Council. They will forward complied applications to the Central office by or before 10.02.2025.
- 8. All recognized UT Sports Association.
- 9. Incharge Website, JKSC for uploading Notification on official website alongwith Annexed application format.

10. Concerned file No. 2880-III for record.

&	Ap	plicatio	n format	for Grant of Spo Sports P		ward to Outs	tanding		
	1.	Name:				C-16	Self-Attested		
	2.	2. Parentage:					Photo		
	3.	Permane	nt/Corres						
	4.	4. Date of Birth (as per Birth Certificate / Matriculation Certificate):							
	5.	Aadhaar No:							
	6.	Mobile No:							
7. Email Id:									
	8. digit Bank Account number of Applicant with IFSC Code:9. Whether Domicile/resident of J&K (YES/NO) (If yes, attach certificate):								
	10.	10. Whether Physically Challenged (Para, Blind, Deaf, Special Olympic Sports):							
	ll. Name of Sports Discipline:								
	12.	Sports A	chieveme	nts at sub-junior, j	unior and ser	nior level:			
	a. Inte	rnationa	l level (fi	nancial year 2023	-2024 as per	eligibility crite	eria)		
S. No	Name of competition	Venue	Date	Performance (mention medal earned)	Whether team individual event	If team event. mention number of athletes in the	Cycle event financial year of in		
1.						team			
2									
		b. Natior	al level (1	inancial year 202	23-2024 as pe	or olicibility			
S. No	Name of competition	Venue	Date	Performance (mention medal earned)	Whether team individual event	If team event. mention number of athletes in the team	Cycle event financial year of in		
l.									

Declaration by Sportsperson:

i. I have read the J&K Sports policy 2022 and declare that I am eligible for consideration of special cash award.

ii. I have enclosed self-attested copies of all sports certificates self-attested

in support of my application.

iii. I did not represent a State/UT other than Jammu & Kashmir at the National/International level.

iv. I am not guilty of doping, sexual harassment and abuse, competitive manipulation like betting, inside information, match fixing, tanking threatening the integrity and essence of Sports.

v. I have no subsisting contract for pecuniary gains like commercial

endorsement or professional sports.

It is also certified that the above particulars given by me are true and correct and there is no material concealment. In case of wrong information furnished or material concealment submitted by undersigned, my award shall be forfeited without any notice.

Dated:	(Signature of Sportsperson)
List of the documents enclosed a. Domicile/Resident Certificate: b. Sports Achievement Certificates: c. Any other relevant documents:	(leaves)

Verification by Recognized UT Sports Association/ Other Competent Bodies.

It is to certify that the particulars declared by the sportsperson have been checked/verified and found correct. The Cycle event financial year in respect of International Level Competition mentioned by the applicant as per the available records in association is also true and best of my knowledge.

Dated:	
--------	--

Name, Signature and Seal of the Secretary/ President of State/ UT Sports Association / Other Competent Bodies concerned